AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WASHINGTON COUNTY COOPERATIVE LIBRARY SERVICES

This amends the Intergovernmental Agreement dated January 17, 2006 between Washington County on behalf of Washington County Cooperative Library Services, and the cities of Banks, Beaverton, Cornelius, Forest Grove, Hillsboro, Sherwood, Tigard, and Tualatin, and the Cedar Mill Community Library Association and the Garden Home Community Library Association ("Contractors") as follows:

In accordance with **Section 4.I: Adding or Subtracting Members**, the City of North Plains shall be added as a Member, effective July 1, 2007. The City of North Plains, by its execution of this Amendment, also hereby agrees to be bound by all of the terms and conditions of the January 17, 2006 Intergovernmental Agreement and all Amendments thereto.

Amend Section 4, A: WCCLS EXECUTIVE BOARD Membership to read as follows:

4. WCCLS EXECUTIVE BOARD

A. Membership

The Executive Board shall consist of thirteen (13) voting Board Members ("Members") representing the eleven (11) Contracting library service providers, the West Slope Community Library, and Washington County. For the cities of Beaverton, Cornelius, Forest Grove, Hillsboro, North Plains, Sherwood, Tigard, and Tualatin, the Members shall be the chief administrative officers of those jurisdictions or their designees. For the City of Banks, the Cedar Mill Community Library Association and the Garden Home Community Library Association, the Members shall be representatives designated by the Contractors' governing boards. For the West Slope Community Library, the Member shall be a representative of the community appointed by the Board of County Commissioners. The Washington County Administrator (or designee) shall represent countywide services. The Executive Board will meet as needed and will convene either prior to or immediately following the city/county managers' meetings.

Amend Section 5, A: WCCLS POLICY GROUP Membership to read as follows:

5. WCCLS POLICY GROUP

A. Membership

The WCCLS Policy Group ("Policy Group") shall consist of thirteen (13) voting Members representing the eleven (11) contracting library service providers, the West Slope Community Library, and a library that is a non-public library WILInet member (either Tuality Health Information Resource Center or the Oregon College of Art and Craft library). These thirteen Members shall be the library directors or their designees.

In performing the above, it is understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of the original Intergovernmental Agreement of January 17, 2006 and amendments thereto are still in effect.

FOR THE CONTRACTOR:
Signature
Title
Date
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY:
Signature
Title
Washington County
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sr. Assistant County Counsel

This amendment shall become effective July 1, 2007.